

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICHARD EUGENE HAMILTON,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC02-1426

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee,

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HAMILTON COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

GARY MILLIGAN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 059617

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS FROM THE TRIAL.	1
Guilt Phase.	1
Penalty Phase.	11
Direct Appeal.	16
Post-Conviction.	16
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS FROM THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	35
ARGUMENT	39
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF AS TO HIS CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN REGARD TO THE RETAINED MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT.	40
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT	

REVERSIBLE ERROR IN DENYING DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL BASED ON ARGUMENTS THAT TRIAL COUNSEL SHOULD HAVE CALLED FAMILY MEMBERS TO TESTIFY AT THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS. 46

III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT'S CLAIM REGARDING VENUE. 51

IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE CLAIM BASED ON TRIAL COUNSEL'S HANDLING OF AN ISSUE INVOLVING WHAT JURORS COULD HEAR WHAT OUTSIDE THE COURTROOM. 60

V. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE CLAIM BASED ON TRIAL COUNSEL'S HANDLING OF ALLEGATIONS THAT JURORS WERE DISCUSSING THE MEDICAL EXAMINER PRIOR TO DELIBERATION 67

VI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM REGARDING TRIAL COUNSEL'S DECISION TO ALLOW DEFENDANT'S JURY TO HEAR THE CO-DEFENDANT'S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF TROOPER LEGGETT. 70

VII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT REQUESTING AN INDEPENDENT ACT INSTRUCTION 75

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL BASED ON THE TACTICAL DECISION NOT TO CALL DR. MHATRE AND CERTAIN FAMILY MEMBERS DURING THE PENALTY PHASE. 80

IX. THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT'S
DECISION IN RING V. ARIZONA DOES NOT
INVALIDATE THE
DEFENDANT'S SENTENCE OF DEATH 86

CONCLUSION
95

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
96

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
96

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

Alexander v. Dugger, 841 F.2d 371 (11th Cir. 1988) 71

Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404, 92 S. Ct. 1628, 32 L. Ed. 2d 184 (1972) 91

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000) 87, 93

Bruton v. United State, 391 U.S. 123 (1968) 73

Burch v. Louisiana, 441 U.S. 130, 99 S. Ct. 1623, 60 L. Ed. 2d 96 (1979) 91

Curtis v. United States, 294 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2002) . . 87

DeStefano v. Woods, 392 U.S. 631, 88 S. Ct. 2093, 20 L. Ed. 2d 1308 (1968) 87

Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968) 91

Goode v. United States, 305 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . 87

Graham v. Collins, 506 U.S. 461, 113 S. Ct. 892, 122 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1993) 88

Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638 (1989) 92

Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 356, 92 S. Ct. 1620, 32 L. Ed. 2d 152 (1972) 91

Lawrence v. State, 2002 WL 31317967 (Fla. 2002), citing, Kokal v. Dugger, 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998) 56, 79

McCoy v. United States, 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001) 86, 87

Ring v. Arizona, - U.S.-, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002) 86, 93

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 39, 40, 44, 59

<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 305 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2002)	. . .	87
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 122 S. Ct. 1781 (May 20, 2002)	.	87
<u>United States v. Moss</u> , 252 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S. Ct. 848 (2002)	87
<u>United States v. Sanchez--Cervantes</u> , 282 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2002)	87
<u>United States v. Sanders</u> , 247 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S. Ct. 573 (2001)	87, 88
<u>Williams v. Florida</u> , 399 U.S. 78, 90 S. Ct. 1893, 26 L. Ed. 2d 446 (1970)	91

FLORIDA STATE CASES

<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	90
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	44
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	84
<u>Barclay v. State</u> , 343 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 1977)	58
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 813 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2670 (2002)	86, 90, 95
<u>Bottoson v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1996)	45
<u>Brown v. Moore</u> , 800 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	90
<u>Bruno v. Moore</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S1026, 1028 (Fla. December 5, 2002)	90, 95
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 455 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1984)	54
<u>C. Anderson v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S-, (Fla. 2003)	.	95
<u>Carroll v. State</u> , 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002)	43
<u>Chavez v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S991, 1003 (Fla. 2002)		95

<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	40, 85
<u>Conahan v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S70a (Fla. January 16, 2003)	90
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 2002 WL 1027308 (Fla. 2002)	93
<u>Crittendon v. State</u> , 338 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) .	57
<u>Dean v. State</u> , 414 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1982)	54
<u>Dell v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 1305, 1306 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) .	79
<u>Doorbal v. State</u> , 2003 WL 193499 (Fla. Jan. 30, 2003) . .	95
<u>Flanning v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) . . .	91
<u>Fotopolous v. State/Moore</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S1, 5 (Fla. 2003)	90, 95
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	93
<u>Gorby v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	82, 83
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) . . .	94
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002)	39, 62, 71 84
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997)	16, 47, 78
<u>Hertz v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2673 (2002)	90
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	16
<u>Hughes v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) . . .	87
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1997)	69
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000)	72, 85
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	44
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 791 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	94

<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	94, 95
<u>Lane v. State</u> , 388 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1980)	53
<u>Leon v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	57
<u>Looney v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2678 (2002)	90
<u>Lopez v. Singletary</u> , 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1993)	47
<u>Lovette v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1994)	79
<u>Lucas v. State/Moore</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S29, 32 (Fla. 2003)	95
<u>Mann v. Moore</u> , 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2669 (2002)	90
<u>Marquard v. State/Moore</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S973 n. 12 (Fla. 2002)	95
<u>Martin v. State</u> , 488 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	57
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	62
<u>McNeal v. Wainwright</u> , 722 So. 2d 674 (11th Cir. 1984)	56
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 1015 (2001)	89, 90
<u>Murphy v. State</u> , 407 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	54
<u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , 429 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1983)	93
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 773 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2000)	54
<u>Parkers v. State</u> , 458 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	79
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S33, 34 (Fla. January 9, 2003)	89
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	85
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	77, 79
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	44

<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998) . . .	71, 84
<u>Saldo v. State</u> , 789 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) . . .	94
<u>Schwab v. State</u> , 27 Fla.L.Weekly, S275, S277 (Fla. March 28, 2002)	39
<u>Shere v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	72, 73
<u>Spencer v. State/Crosby</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S35, 41 (Fla. 2003)	90, 95
<u>State v. Bolender</u> , 503 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1987)	71
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 797 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2001)	56
<u>Steinhorst v. Wainwright</u> , 477 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1985) . . .	59
<u>Steverson v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) . .	93
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2000)	39, 84
<u>Sweet v. State</u> , 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	71, 83
<u>Tucker v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982), <u>result</u> <u>approved</u> , 459 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1982)	53
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	45
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	40
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 780 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) . . .	94

CASES- OTHER STATES

<u>Colwell v. State</u> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002)	88
<u>Norcross v. State</u> , 2003 WL 261817, *7 (Del. 2003)	92
<u>State ex rel. Nixon v. Sprick</u> , 59 S.W.3d 515 (Mo. 2001) .	86

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. 910.03 57, 58
Fla. Stat. 910.05 57, 58

MISCELLANEOUS

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) 96
